accordance with the deficit recovery plan. Management has assessed future employees within the scheme and salary
payment over the period of the contracted obligation in assessing the value of this provision.  More details on the
2018 actuarial valuation are set out in note 27. There are no remaining liabilities for benefits arising from past
performance for the Superannuation Scheme of the University of London (SAUL) (2020: £nil).

The major assumptions used to calculate the obligation are:

2021 2020

0.74%
2.50%

Discount rate
Salary growth

0.88%
3.26%

Sensitivity analysis
As set out in the accounting policies, there are some critical judgements made in estimating the obligation to fund the
USS deficit.  The sensitivity of the principal assumptions used to measure the USS deficit provision are set out below:

Change in assumptions at 31 July 2021 Approximate impact

£’000

0.5% pa decrease in discount rate
0.5% pa increase in salary inflation over duration
0.5% pa increase in salary inflation year 1 only
0.5% increase in staff changes over duration
0.5% increase in staff changes year 1 only
1% increase in deficit contributions from April 2022
1 year increase in term

(52)
(51)
(13)
(51)
(12)

(399)
(425)

42   Annual Report and Financial Statements 2020/21 The Courtauld The Courtauld Annual Report and Financial Statements 2020/21   43

Michelangelo Buonarroti (1475 - 1564), The Dream (Il Sogno), Circa 1533,
The Courtauld, London (Samuel Courtauld Trust) © The Courtauld

18. Financial assets and liabilities
2021 2020

Current

£’000

Non-current

£’000

Total

£’000

Current

£’000

Non-current

£’000

Total

£’000

Financial assets
Investments
Trade and other receivables
Cash

-
76

5,196

65,794
-
-

65,794
76

5,196

-
179

1,678

57,013
-
-

57,013
179

1,678

5,272 65,794 71,066 1,857 57,013 58,870

Financial liabilities
Arts Council England loan
Obligations under finance leases
Trade and other payables

-
-

(620)

(3,000)
-
-

(3,000)
-

(620)

-
(25)

(213)

-
(7)

-

-
(32)

(213)

(620) (3,000) (3,620) (238) (7) (245)

Total financial assets/(liabilities) 4,652 62,794 67,446 1,619 57,006 58,625

A 20 year Culture Recovery Fund Loan from Arts Council England of £3,000,000 was agreed on 22 March 2021 with a 4 year
repayment holiday. The first repayment is due on 25 March 2025.  Interest is payable at a rate of 2%.

Financial risk management objectives and policies

Market risk
The primary objective of the holding in endowment assets is to ensure that The Courtauld has enduring support for its academic
mission. Market risk arises from the endowment investment holdings.  The Courtauld aims to minimise its market risk by establishing
investment objectives, asset allocation policy and investment strategies for each class of asset within the portfolio. Investments